
Meeting Joint Committee

Time/Date 4.30 pm on Thursday, 26 APRIL 2018

Location The Partridge Suite, Atkins Building, Lower Bond Street, Hinckley

Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512) 

All persons present are reminded that the meeting may be recorded and by attending this 
meeting you are giving your consent to being filmed and your image being used.  You are kindly 
requested to make it known to the Chairman if you intend to film or record this meeting.

The Monitoring Officer would like to remind members that when they are considering whether 
the following items are exempt information under the relevant paragraph under part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 they must have regard to the public interest 
test.  This means that members must consider, for each item, whether the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption from disclosure outweighs the public interest in making the item 
available to the public.

AGENDA

Item Pages
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

To receive and note any apologies for absence.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring 
disclosable interests you should make clear the nature of that interest.

3. MINUTES 

To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2018 3 - 6



Item Pages

4. PARTNERSHIP CONSTITUTION 

Report of the Monitoring Officer 7 - 20

5. FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE TO FEBRUARY 2018 

Report of the Section 151 Officer 21 - 24

6. PERFORMANCE SUMMARY REPORT FEBRUARY 2018 

Report of the Head of Partnership 25 - 36

7. FORWARD PLAN 

To note the Joint Committee’s Forward Plan 37 - 38

8. DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING 

4.30pm Thursday, 28 June 2018 at The Symington Building, Harborough

Circulation:

Councillor R Allen
Councillor R D Bayliss
Councillor R Hadkiss (Deputy Chairman)
Councillor J Hallam
Councillor M Hall (Chairman)
Councillor T J Pendleton



115

Chairman’s initials

MINUTES of a meeting of THE LEICESTERSHIRE PARTNERSHIP REVENUES AND 
BENEFITS JOINT COMMITTEE held in the Board Room, Council Offices, Whitwick Road, 
Coalville on THURSDAY, 25 JANUARY 2018 

Present:  Councillor M Hall (Hinckley and Bosworth) (Chairman)

Councillors R Allen (Hinckley and Bosworth), R D Bayliss (North West Leicestershire), R Hadkiss 
(Harborough) and J Hallam (Harborough)

Officers: Mrs C Hammond, Ms B Jolly (HDC), Mrs J Kenny (HBBC), Mr C Lambert (NWLDC), 
Mrs S O'Hanlon (Leicestershire Partnership - Revenues & Benefits) and Mr A Wilson (HBBC) 

In attendance: 

35. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies were received from Councillor T J Pendleton.

36. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no interests declared.

37. MINUTES

Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 30 November 2017.

By affirmation of the meeting it was

RESOLVED THAT:

The minutes of the meeting held on the 30 November 2017 be approved and signed as a 
correct record.

38. PERFORMANCE SUMMARY REPORT TO DECEMBER 2017

Mrs S O’Hanlon presented the report to Members. She advised Members that in relation 
to processing new claims for Benefits all three authorities were in a good position and in 
relation to changes all three authorities below target, but was confident that target would 
be reached by the end of the year. She informed Members that the partnership was 
seeing many changes being logged through the DWP, adding considerably to the 
workload. With regard to Universal Credit she stated that with effect from the 1st January 
live service had ceased which meant that anyone receiving Universal Credit from the live 
service would continue, but any new claimants would have to also claim Housing Benefit 
until such time they were live with full service.. In relation to Council Tax collection all 
three authorities were slightly behind projected collection figures but work had 
commenced in earnest on recovery and it was anticipated that all three authorities would 
be back on track. She highlighted all three authorities were either on or above target on 
business rates. She stated that the staff were busy working on collating the information to 
complete the NNDR1 which was due by 31st January and the Section 151 Officers from all 
three Council’s had meet with the people who provide the appeals data and plenty of 
information had been sought.

In response to a question from Councillor M Hall in relation to Council Tax collection, Mr A 
Wilson advised Members that Council Tax had been raised at a meeting the previous 
week and it was mentioned that LCC still felt that collection rates were an issue and that 
the districts needed to demonstrate that the collection was the best it could be. He stated 
the LCC were happier with the forecasting.

3

Agenda Item 3.



116

Chairman’s initials

In response to a question from Councillor M Hall in relation to how soon were new 
properties billed, Mrs S O’Hanlon stated that the partnership was very quick and work well 
will each authority to ensure they receive planning permission when granted and to 
ensure all information relating to all properties was up to date, the partnership worked 
closely with other services within the authorities.

By affirmation of the meeting it was 

RESOLVED THAT:

The Performance Summary Report to December 2017 be noted.

39. UNIVERSAL CREDIT - UPDATE

Mrs S O’Hanlon presented the report to Members. She advised Members that not a lot 
had changed. As already advised NWL would be going live on 7th February and that the 
big thing to remember was that the DWP are going live not the local authority. Within the 
payments would be a housing cost element. She stated that when claimants present to 
customer services if it is a Universal Claim they should be referred to the DWP and they 
should not get the same level of response. She informed Members that until a resident’s 
postcode went live they would still be eligible for Housing Benefit. Members were advised 
that even though two authorities were live, all postcodes within those authorities are not 
live, and that in turn added issues with payments and staff. She highlighted that there was 
now a free phone number and that it appeared that there was not as many residents 
presenting with queries as expected and it could be that they were self-helping or falling 
out of the system. She advised Members that close control was being kept on the work 
that was being done and regular meetings were still being held and that there were 
changes on the horizon as detailed in the report.

In response to a question from Councillor M Hall in relation to issues of rent arrears from 
delays in receiving payments, officers provided the following responses:-

Mrs J Kenny advised that HBBC had seen an increase in rent arrears but it had been hard 
to analyse the impact on rental income. 

Mr C Lambert advised that even though NWL were not yet live with Universal Credit 
feedback from East Midlands Housing was that there was a 14% increase in arrears and 
using the projections so that NWL could ensure it was doing all it could to prepare in 
advance.

Ms B Jolly advised that feedback from their registered housing providers for HDC was the 
same as NWL, as HDC did not have housing stock.

In response to a question from Councillor R Allen about support for residents who were 
unable to claim on line, Mrs J Kenny stated that the Citizens Advice Bureau would be able 
to support and at HBBC, Customer Services were able to provide support on the self-help 
machines at the hub.

By affirmation of the meeting it was

RESOLVED THAT:

The content of the report be noted.

4



117

Chairman’s initials

40. FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE TO DECEMBER 2017

Mr A Wilson presented the report to Members. He advised that the budget was currently 
showing an underspend of £70k, and that the key variances were the FERIS underspend 
of £56k due to the posts being filled part-time rather than full-time and that salaries were 
underspent by £39k due to some posts being vacant for much of the year.  

In relation to a question from Councillor J Hallam over the impact on workloads that filling 
posts for FERIS, Mrs S O’Hanlon reminded Members that the FERIS was superseded by 
another initiative 
Councillor J Hallam queried how overpayments had been made.

Mrs S O’Hanlon advised Members that there were a number of reasons for overpayment 
including fraud, incorrect information provided or forgetting to advise of changes. She 
stated that reviews would be carried out on those that were in receipt of pension or 
statement of earnings.  

In response to a question from Councillor R Hadkiss, Mrs S O’Hanlon advised that the 
underspend of the salaries was due to a number of changes within the roles required and 
movement around the service areas to accommodate the work. She also highlighted that 
there was an underspend within Benefits and that it had been decided to keep it in the 
budget until Universal Credit had bedded in and the impact fully understood.  

By affirmation of the meeting it was 

RESOLVED THAT:

The Financial Performance of the Partnership be noted.

41. 2018/2019 PROPOSED BUDGET

Mr A Wilson presented the report to Members. He advised that provision had been made 
for a 2% pay award and that in relation to general inflation no provision had been made for 
other than contractual increases at 3.9%. He informed Members that the contributions for 
the 2018/19 year would fall om the general fund expenditure of the partners however once 
the accounts had been finalised at the end of the year should there be any savings 
Members may wish to review the final position. He highlighted the cost pressures that 
contributed to the increase in contributions.

In response to a question from Councillor M Hall, Mr A Wilson advised there was currently 
some salary savings and if in the same position the following year it would be reported as 
such. Though, also mentioned given the increase in the Council Tax base work is ongoing 
with regard to the pressures and requirements in the Council Tax team linked to Cllr Halls 
previous comment about how quickly new properties are billed for Council Tax.

Mrs J Kenny advised Members that staffing had been managed naturally when staff had 
decided to move on posts had not been filled rather than making redundancies. 

Mr A Wilson advised that the budget included 2% vacancy factor therefore some savings 
had been built in.

Councillor J Hallam queried the increase in the budget for electricity and decrease for gas, 
and the increase of the virtual mail room. 

Mr A Wilson stated that the budget was a reflection on the bills that had been received for 
the previous year but he would double check. In relation to the mail room it was due to 
inflation and postal increases.

5



118

Chairman’s initials

It was moved by Councillor R Allen, seconded by Councillor R Hadkiss and

RESOLVED THAT:

The 2018/19 Budget Proposals for the Partnership be approved.

42. SERVICE PLAN 2018/2019

Mrs S O’Hanlon presented the Service Plan to Members. She advised Members that the 
plan detailed the key projects and performance indicators for the forthcoming year. She 
highlighted that the key projects for the year were an upgrade to the software which would 
provide one login per member of staff for all systems that access was required for, Re-
tender for the mailing services and making all services available for customers to self-
service which could lead to efficiencies and less room for inputting errors. She reminded 
that all three authorities offered on-line billing. In relation to the performance indicators, 
Members were advised that there was not too much and recommended the PI’s contained 
were approved.

By affirmation of the meeting it was 

RESOLVED THAT:

The Service Plan 2018/2019 be noted.

43. FORWARD PLAN

Mrs S O’Hanlon presented the forward plan to Members.

By affirmation of the meeting it was 

RESOLVED THAT:

The Forward Plan be noted.

44. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS

Members noted the date and venue of future meetings.

The meeting commenced at 4.30 pm

The Chairman closed the meeting at 5.15 pm

6



Leicestershire Partnership 
Revenues & Benefits 

Partnership 
Constitution

7

Agenda Item 4.



1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To inform the Joint Committee of the draft deed of variation to the Partnership 
Agreement which also comprises the Constitution. 

2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1 That the draft deed of variation for the Partnership be approved. It will then 
become effective from 1 May 2018. 

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 The original Partnership Agreement had a term of five years which has since 
been extended for a further five years and there have to date been two 
variations to the Agreement.

3.2 Difficulties in arranging the Annual Meeting last year were compounded by the 
restrictive nature of the Constitution. As a result, it was agreed for further 
changes to be made:

3.3 The key changes are summarised below:

 Removal of the reference to an Operations Board (this has been 
fulfilled by the management Board for some time);

 More flexibility over timing of the Annual Meeting;
 Changes to the constitution allowed at Annual Council.

3.4 If agreed by members if the Joint Committee, these changes will be reflected 
through a variation to the original agreement, comprising the Constitution.

8



CONSTITUTION OF THE JOINT COMMITTEE

1 NAME

1.1 The Joint Committee shall be known as the Leicestershire Partnership - 
Revenue and Benefits (LPRB.).

2 INTERPRETATION

2.1 Unless expressly stated otherwise the expressions within this Schedule 2 will 
have the same meaning as in the main body of this Agreement

3 OBJECTIVES

3.1 The purpose of the Councils in establishing the Joint Committee is to facilitate 
an effective joint approach between the Councils in delivering the Project and 
the Joint Committee Services.

4 MEMBERSHIP OF LPRB

4.1 The Joint Committee shall comprise of nine Members, three being appointed 
by the Ex
[...]
ommittee, the change shall take effect immediately after it has been agreed.  
The Secretary to the Joint Committee shall prepare a new version of the 
constitution as soon as reasonably practicable after the change has been 
agreed and shall circulate this to each Council.  The costs associated with 
preparing and circulating the new version of the constitution shall be shared 
equally between the Councils.

1615 STANDING ORDERS

16.115.1 The Joint Committee shall develop standing orders for the proper 
conduct and management of the Joint Committee.

16.215.2 The Joint Committee  must adopt such means as they think sufficient 
to bring standing orders to the notice of officers of the councils assisting the 
Joint Committee in undertaking the Joint Committee services.

16.315.3 Standing Orders are binding on all Joint Committee Members.

19



This page is intentionally left blank



Leicestershire Partnership 
Revenues & Benefits 

Financial Performance to
February 2018

Joint Committee

21

Agenda Item 5.



1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To inform the Joint Committee of the financial performance of the Partnership for the period April - 
February 2018.  

2. RECOMMENDATION

a) That the financial performance of the Partnership be noted. 

3. INFORMATION

Budget Position

3.1. The financial position of the Partnership has been outlined in Appendix 1 to this report. The key 
headlines have been detailed below for information. 

3.2. The Joint Committee approved a budget for the Partnership for 2017/2018 that indicated that 
£3,459,650 would be spent on the Partnership, matched by income from the partners and use of 
reserves. This has since been agreed that reserves of £105,250 will be used to reduce the level of 
contributions needed in year from partners.

3.3. As at February 2018, the Partnership had underspent against the profiled budget by £203,590. In 
addition there were £232,024 of timing differences associated with expenditure to the end of 
February 2018, which will be billed to partners following the quarter end reconciliation, leaving a net 
underspend of £95,311. 

 Budget to Feb 
2018

Actual to Feb 
2018

Variance to 
Date

Timing 
Differences

Variance after 
Timing 

Differences
INCOME (£2,732,640) (£2,749,803) (£17,163) £0 (£17,163)
EXPENDITURE £3,079,940 £2,769,768 (£310,172) £232,024 (£78,148)
Net Expenditure 
Over / (Under) 
Spend

£347,300 £19,965 (£327,335) £232,024 (£95,311)

3.4 The key variances to the end of February 2018 bring to the attention of the Management Board are:
 FERIS is underspent by £56,000, mainly due posts being filled on a part-time basis, rather than 

fulltime due to the nature of the work. 

 Salaries is underspent by £47,000 due to vacant posts for much of the year.

 The car allowance budget is also underspend by £6,000, due to a reduction in amount of travel 
being done.

3.5 There is a direct link between partner contributions and expenditure incurred and therefore partner 
contributions have been adjusted by £40,000 to reflect the actual expenditure to date. 

3.6 As at 31 February 2018, the Partnership is forecasting saving of £50,000 for salary savings at the 
year-end, excluding any FERIS underspends. 

22



Liability Orders

4.1 It has been noticed that charges for liability order court payments have been based on budget and 
not actual costs, which are meant to be recharged as needed to partners. This has led to a 
cumulative position of amounts owing or owed to partners based on the difference between actual 
and budget dating back to 2013/14. The positon is noted in the table below, a negative figure 
indicates amounts owing to the partnership:

 
 Amount due 

to or (from) 
Hinckley and Bosworth BC (11,692)
Harborough District Council 23,990
North West Leicestershire DC (1,478)
 10,819.30

4.2 An amendment will be made for the final quarter of 2017/18 to adjust for the differences noted.

23



Appendix 1: Leicestershire Revenues & Benefits Partnership Monitoring Repo
[...]
y underspend will need to be carried forward to 2018/19

There is a direct link between partner contributions and expenditure 
incurred and therefore partner contributions have been adjusted to 
reflect the actual expenditure to date. 
Fraud and Error Reduction Incentive Scheme (FERIS) this is a ring 
fenced grant. £43K grant has been recieved so far during 2017/18. A 
budget of £57k has been bfwd from 2016/17

Reduction in amount of travel being done

Underspend is due to a number of vacant posts, some of which have 
been vacant since the start of the year but interviews are currently 
taking place.

Variance > £5k

Variance > £5k

Variance > £5k

Variance > £5k

Variance > £5k

24



 pg. 1  Prepared by Leigh Butler

Revenue and Benefit Service

Performance Summary Report 

February 2018

25

A
genda Item

 6.



 pg. 2  Prepared by Leigh Butler

Caseload Analysis

Position at: 01/04/2011 01/04/2012 In Year 
Movement 01/04/2013 In Year 

Movement 01/04/2014 In Year 
Movement 01/04/2015 In Year 

Movement 01/04/2016 In Year 
Movement 01/04/2017 In Year 

Movement

%
Latest 
Data

In Year 
Movement

HBBC 46,172 46,505 333 46,788 283 47,405 617 48,135 730 48,810 675 49,488 678 49,858 370 3,686 7.4%

HDC 35,923 35,965 42 36,494 529 37,048 554 37,312 264 37,899 587 38,505 606 38,990 485 3,067 7.9%

NWLDC 40,026 40,271 245 40,833 562 41,292 459 41,761 469 42,405 644 43,204 799 44,059 855 4,033 9.2%

Totals 122,121 122,741 124,115 125,745 127,208 129,114 131,197 Current 
Total: 132,907 Movement 10,786

HBBC 2,876 2,867 -9 2,932 65 2,968 36 2,985 17 3,067 99 3,082 15 3,164 82 288 9.1%

HDC 2,616 2,730 114 2,762 32 2,835 73 2,894 59 2,909 74 2,949 40 3,036 87 420 13.8%

NWLDC 3,182 3,170 -12 3,175 5 3,210 35 3,223 13 3,249 39 3,287 38 3,425 138 243 7.1%

Totals 8,674 8,767 8,869 9,013 9,102 9,225 9,318 Current 
Total: 9,625 Movement 951

HBBC 7,100 7,579 479 7,555 -24 7,161 -394 6,832 -329 6,459 -702 6,280 -282 5,806 -474 -1,294 -22.3%
Joint HB/CTS 3,092

497
2,217

HDC 4,
[...]

Budget Setting 2019/2020 24 January 2019 Ashley Wilson – Section 151 Officer

Service Plan 2019/2020 24 January 2019 Sally O’Hanlon – Head of Partnership

February Performance Report 25  April 2019 Sally O’Hanlon – Head of Partnership

February Financial Performance Report 25  April 2019 Ashley Wilson – Section 151 Officer

37

A
genda Item

 7.



Last update 17/03/17 - CH

Decision Date of Decision 
(approx) Contacts

Schedule of meetings 27 June 2019 Clare Hammond – Democratic Support Officer 

Year End Performance Report 27 June 2019 Sally O’Hanlon – Head of Partnership

Year End Financial Report 27 June 2019 Ashley Wilson – Section 151 Officer

38


	Agenda
	3. Minutes
	4. Partnership Constitution
	CONSTITUTION OF THE JOINT COMMITTEE

	5. Financial Performance to February 2018
	6. Performance Summary Report February 2018
	7. Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


119

Chairman’s initials

MINUTES of a meeting of THE LEICESTERSHIRE PARTNERSHIP REVENUES AND 
BENEFITS JOINT COMMITTEE held in The Partridge Suite, Atkins Building, Lower Bond Street, 
Hinckley on THURSDAY, 26 APRIL 2018 

Present:  Councillor R Hadkiss (Harborough) (in the Chair)

Councillors R Allen (Hinckley and Bosworth), R D Bayliss (North West Leicestershire), J Hallam 
(Harborough) and T J Pendleton (North West Leicestershire)

Officers: Mrs T Bingham (NWLDC), Mrs C Hammond, Ms B Jolly (HDC), Mrs J Kenny (HBBC), 
Mrs S O'Hanlon (Leicestershire Partnership - Revenues & Benefits) and Mr A Wilson (HBBC) 

45. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies were received from Councillor M Hall.

46. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no interests declared.

47. MINUTES

Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2018.

It was moved by Councillor R Allen, seconded by Councillor R D Bayliss and

RESOLVED THAT:

The minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2018 be approved and signed as a correct 
record.

48. PARTNERSHIP CONSTITUTION

Mrs J Kenny presented the report to Members. She highlighted the following key changes 
to the Constitution:-

 Removal of the reference to the Operations Board 
 More flexibility over the timing of the Annual Meeting
 Changes to the Constitution to be allowed at the Annual Meeting

Mrs J Kenny also advised Members that the amendment on page 9 should have been 
deleted following a previous revision but had not been reflected.

It was moved by Councillor R Allen, seconded by Councillor T J Pendleton and 

RESOLVED THAT:

The draft deed of variation for the Partnership be approved and would become effective 
from 1 May 2018.

49. FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE TO FEBRUARY 2018

Mr A Wilson presented the report to Members. He advised Members at the end of 
February the budget was showing an underspend of £95,311 and the key variances 
were:-



120

Chairman’s initials

 £56k FERIS underspend due to posts being filled on a part-time basis, which was 
ring fenced.

 £47k underspend in salaries
 £6k underspend in the car allowance budget

Mr A Wilson drew Members attention to paragraph 4.1 in relation to Liability Orders and 
how they were based. He advised that the table with in the report detailed the amounts 
due to or from each partner authority and that they would be amended for the final quarter 
of the 2017/18 year.

By affirmation of the meeting it was 

RESOLVED THAT:

The Financial Performance of the Partnership be noted.

50. PERFORMANCE SUMMARY REPORT FEBRUARY 2018

Mrs S O’Hanlon presented the report to Members. She was delighted to inform Members 
that key 4 processing targets had been met or exceeded for all three authorities for the 
first time since the partnership was formed, however advised all should be mindful that if, 
in the future, 1 large property in any of the areas failed to make a payment it would affect 
the targets. She informed Members that the subsidy forecast for all partner authorities 
were in tolerance as predicted

Mrs S O’Hanlon stated that the only concern was the sickness levels due to unusual 
levels of operations and breakages however managers continued to work with HR teams 
to monitor, intervene and carry out one to ones to help manage the situations.

Councillor T J Pendleton congratulated the staff on their hard work as it appeared that 
there was unprecedented pressure on the service and they were still hitting their targets.

Councillor R Hadkiss offered a vote of thanks from the Committee to the team for their 
superb achievement.

By affirmation of the meeting it was

RESOLVED THAT:

The Performance Summary Report to February 2018 be noted.

51. FORWARD PLAN

Mrs S O’Hanlon presented the forward plan to Members.

A discussion took place around the frequency of the meetings as the forward plan 
appeared light on items for the September meeting and whether it would be possible to 
receive the performance updates via email and look at 6 monthly meetings for the year.

Mrs J Kenny stated that if Members were happy then an update on the performance 
updates could be given at the June meeting.

Mrs S O’Hanlon asked Members to advice if there was anything that they would like to 
see on the agenda.

By affirmation of the meeting it was



121

Chairman’s initials

RESOLVED THAT:

The Forward Plan be noted.

52. DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING

Members noted the date and venue of the Annual Meeting.

The meeting commenced at 4.30 pm

The Chairman closed the meeting at 4.52 pm


